
+   Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 

14:00 Monday 1 February 2021  
Meeting to be conducted using Microsoft Teams - 

Microsoft Teams 

 
John Tradewell 

Secretary to the Panel 
Friday 22 January 2021 

 
NB. Attendance by the public and press is via webcast only which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies   
    
2.  Declarations of interest   
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 8)  
    
4.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public   
    
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in Staffordshire.  
Notice of questions must be received by no later than 
three clear working days before the Panel meeting.  
More information on where and how to submit a question 
can be found at https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

  

    
5.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime 

Commissioner (PFCC) 
  

    
  

202021/003 Joint Emergency Transport Jets (JETS) 
 
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-
content/uploads/SCPF-D-202021-003.pdf 
 

  

    
6.  Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2021/22   
    
 Reports to follow.   
    
7.  National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime 

Panels/ National Association of Police Fire and 
Crime Panel AGM Feedback Report 

(Pages 9 - 14)  

    
8.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members   
    
9.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 15 - 18)  
    

 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCPF-D-202021-003.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCPF-D-202021-003.pdf


 
 

Membership 
 

Lesley Adams Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Paul Darby Co-Optee 

Stephen  Doyle Tamworth Borough Council 

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council 

Brian Edwards MBE South Staffordshire District Council 

Simon Gaskin East Staffs Borough Council 

Tony Holmes Staffs Moorlands District Council 

Helena Maxfield Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

Alan Pearson Cannock Chase DC 

Stephen Sweeney 
(Chairman) 

Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-Optee 

Ashley Yeates Lichfield District Council 

 
 
Contact Officer:  Mandy Pattinson, (01785 278502),  
Email:  mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 26 
October 2020 

 
Present: Stephen Sweeney (Chairman) 

 
 Lesley Adams 

Stephen Doyle 
Ann Edgeller (until 2.30pm) 
Brian Edwards 
Simon Gaskin 
Ray Sutherland (Sub. for A 
Edgeller after 2.30pm) 

Tony Holmes 
Helena Maxfield 
Alan Pearson 
Keith Walker 
Ashley Yeates 
 

 
Also in attendance: Matthew Ellis, Glynn Dixon, David Greensmith. 
 
Apologies: Paul Darby 
 
PART ONE 
 
65. Declarations of interest 
 
None were made at the meeting. 
 
66. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 13 July 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
67. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 
1. Tamworth Belgrave Shared Estate  
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCPF-D-202021-002.pdf  

 
2. Crest Support to LCJB Performance Framework Product  
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-002-4.pdf 
The Commissioner updated the Panel on the work taking place with Crest to create a 
criminal justice dashboard.  Lobbying was taking place to get more Courts open, 
however Covid regulations was limiting this. 
 
3. Space 2020  
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-003. 
The panel were pleased that this was continuing. 
 
4. Purchase of X2 Taser Devices  
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-004. 
The Panel asked if there had been more than one quote for the supply of tasers. It was 
informed that the purchase was done for the whole of Policing across the country and 
there was only one approved supplier in the United Kingdom. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCPF-D-202021-002.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-002-4.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-003
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wpcontent/uploads/SCP-D-202021-004


 

- 2 - 
 

Referring to a previous decision of the PFCC, a question was asked on the 
accommodation of Community Groups in the new Hanley Fire Station.  It was agreed 
that information on where groups had moved to would be provided to the panel. 
 
68. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
No questions were submitted. 
 
69. COVID 19 (Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service) - Update 
 
Since the last update to the Panel in July 2020 the Service have continued to be fully 
involved in all aspects of the multi-agency commitment and had participated in both the 
strategic coordination group and the recovery coordination group in order to influence 
and support the ongoing Local Resilience Forum approach.  
 
The Service had continued to perform well despite a 2.5% reduction in staff with Covid 
related absence.  Some proactive work had been curtailed but most of the non face to 
face prevention work had continued. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work that SFRS had delivered during the COVID19 pandemic be 
noted. 
 
70. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Fire and Rescue Service- Update 
 
The Panel considered the update on the current Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The report set out the following: 

 Update to current year’s budget  

 Update to future years’ MTFS assumptions  

 The impact of COVID-19 on financial performance and position  

 Sensitivity analysis around key financial items  

 Update on capital programme 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the in-year savings as well as the ongoing 
potential impact on future Fire funding. The Fire and Rescue service has adapted 
quickly to new ways of working and Service delivery. The work had been complex and 
cut across numerous partner organisations and government departments locally, 
regionally, and nationally.  
 
£1 million in grant funding had been received from the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in order for the Service to deal with the 
additional costs incurred as a result of the pandemic.  To date the Service was 
forecasting to spend around £0.5m of the £1.0m grant by the end of October 2020.  This 
did not take into account potentially the impact of a second wave and further lock down 
restrictions during the winter. This money had been made available through a Section 
31 Grant, and any balance remaining at the end of the year would be earmarked to 
support the reduction in Council Tax receipts. 
 
The Coronavirus pandemic is affecting funding across the wider public sector and it was 
unclear if further support would be provided by the Government as part of the Local 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

Government Finance Settlement for 2021/22. Without further support the Staffordshire 
Commissioner would need to consider how the financial position can be supported 
through; Council Tax increases, the delivery of further savings, and also the intelligent 
use of reserves.  
 
Looking forward, it was not currently known what Central Government Grant would be 
available for 2021/22.  The impact of Covid-19 on Authority finances may also be severe 
and the report made assessment of the likely impact of a deficit on the Council Tax 
Collection Fund and also a reducing Council Tax Base and lower business rates 
collected. 
 
The report included a table that gave the best and worst case scenario which would be 
developed further as more information was made available by the billing authorities.  It 
was estimated that there would be a 4.5% deficit, £1.2m for the Fire and Rescue 
service. 
 
Following questions from the Panel, it was confirmed that Utility suppliers were reviewed 
each year as part of the ongoing financial challenges and the business pooling 
arrangements benefited the service in the region of £200,000 and the PFCC Office 
£100,000. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the information contained within this updated MTFS 
report. 
 
71. Fire and Rescue Service  Safety Plan 2020 /24 - Update 
 
Following the transfer of governance from the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority to the Staffordshire Commissioner, a new Safety Plan 2020-2024 was 
developed which was published in August 2020.  
 
The Safety Plan was designed to underpin the Staffordshire Commissioners Fire and 
Rescue Plan and four priorities for the Service were determined following consultation in 
2020 across Staffordshire.  
 
The Panel was updated on the progress to date on the four priorities that the Service is 
delivering against which were: -  

a) Prevention and Early Intervention  
b) Protecting Staffordshire and its people  
c) Public Confidence 
d) Service Reform. 

 
It was hoped that the service would be able to get back to doing prevention work, 
particularly in schools, and the Princes Trust face to face programmes soon.  The 
recruitment of 52 new officers was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED:  The delivery of the Safety Pan was noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

72. COVID 19 ( Staffordshire Police)- Update 
 
Staffordshire Police’s approach to policing Covid-19 had been governed by a Gold 
structure (Op Jafar) which at its height was meeting 3 times a week, more recently 
fortnightly. Since August, with the rise again of infections and the imposition of further 
changes to Covid legislation and restrictions, the Gold group has stepped up its 
frequency once again to weekly. 
 
The focus of the response to Covid-19 is as follows:  

 Compliance and Enforcement  

 Workforce -  

 Workplace - Covid secure 

 Operation Affinity (Impact of the EU Exit) 
 
The Commissioner informed the Panel that the numb
[...]
nts Uplift programme. These total £0.801m over the four-year MTFS period. 
These will continue to be reviewed. 
 
New pressures totalling £1.528m for 2021/22 had been identified by directorates:  

  Of these, just under half (£0.736m) relate to national increases in costs such as 
Home Office IT charges (£0.319m), increase in national airwave charges 
(£0.127m) and the National Police Air Service (£0.290m). These are outside of 
local control.  

  Of those pressures identified as ‘local pressures’ a number of these relate to 
inflationary pressures above the estimate contained in the MTFS for inflation 
(Insurance £0.160m), Fleet costs, in part as a result of greater usage due to 
increasing Officer numbers, (£0.131m), reduction in specific income streams 
(£0.178m)  

   A pressure of £0.055m has been included due to the planned increase in Special 
Constabulary Numbers to cover of the expenses of Special Constables. 

 
A question was asked on the possibility of local Police Officers being transferred to 
areas of higher levels of crime as mentioned in section 4.5 of the report.  The 
Commissioner confirmed that work was being undertaken nationally to ensure that this 
would be from areas that could accommodate the reduction and governance would not 
be lost. 
 
The uplift in officer numbers would continue to see growth in the Police Officer numbers 
through 2021/22 and 2022/23. For the current year this uplift had been 90 Officers (in 
addition to replacing those retiring and leaving); based on the Home Office applying the 
same distribution formula at a local level this would result in an additional 120 in 
2021/22 and 90 in 2022/23. This was on the back of the Commissioners investment in 
Police Officer numbers since 2017/18 which would result, by the end of 2022/23, of an 
additional 391 Officers since 2017/18.  The Panel felt that numbers may not be as 
originally promised. 
 
RESOLVED: The report was noted. 
 
74. Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staf
[...]
h came into place on 1 February 2020.  The Staffordshire Commissioner 
became the Appropriate Authority for reviews (formally known as appeals). The 
Commissioner now receives all reviews unless they are about a senior officer, criminal 
or misconduct proceedings, or article 2/3 (Human Rights), the review body for these is 
the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). 
 
A complaint review process map was attached to the report. 
 
Up to the end of September 2020, the Commissioner’s office had received 25 requests 
for a review. Between the 1st October and the 12th October an additional 7 requests 
have been received making the total 32. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the contents and agree to receive regular updates for 
scrutiny at future panel meetings. 
 
76. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 
Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on the 
following issues and received the responses indicated: 
 

Question/Issue Response 

Why was the Police Station in Kinver 
up for auction and what was the 
current position?  

The Commissioner agreed to 
respond to the Panel with the 
information 

Why were the Police Inspectors 
geographical areas so big?  An 
example was given of a Sargent 
form Burton having to travel to 
Newcastle. 

The Commissioner agreed to 
respond to the Panel with the 
information 

Page 6



 

- 7 - 
 

What was the current situation with 
the sale of Blyth Bridge Police 
Station? 

The site is currently listed as a 
Community Asset. Its disposal will 
be processed when the listing 
formally expires.  
 

 
77. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
It was noted that the Work Programme would be further developed following the election 
of PFCC in May 2021.   
 
Members noted that dates for panel meetings scheduled up until April 2022: 
Monday 1 February 2021 (pm)  
Monday 15 February 2021 (pm)  
Monday 22 February 2021 (pm) (RESERVED)  
Monday 22 March 2021(pm)  
Monday 21 June 2021(pm)  
Member Monday 25 October 2021(pm)  
Monday 31 January 2022(pm)  
Monday 14 February 2022 (pm) (RESERVED)  
Monday 25 April 2022 (pm) 
 
RESOLVED – That the scheduled dates be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 7





STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 1 February 2021 
 

NATIONAL CONFERENCE FOR POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANELS 
and 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE. FIRE AND CRIME PANELS 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
23-25 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
1.Report of the Secretary 
 
Your Vice-Chairman, Mr Walker (Independent Member) and your support 
officer attended the Virtual National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime 
Panels at hosted by Warwick University on 23-25  November 2020.  This was 
the 9th National Conference organised by Frontline Consulting. 
Representatives of most Panels in England and Wales attend this event as it 
is recognised as a valuable opportunity to update on the national picture for 
Panels.  
 
The presence of representatives of the majority of Panels provided the 
opportunity to also stage the AGM of the National Association of Police, Fire 
and Crime Panels (NAPFCPs). 
 
2. NAPFCPs Annual General Meeting. 
 
The Association was established in 2018 as a Special Interest Group under 
the auspices of the Local Government Association.  
 
3. National Conference 
 
The event followed its normal format of having a keynote speaker and Q/A 
session during the morning and a selection of themed workshops during the 
afternoon.  As the Conference was being held virtually, the conference was 
being hosted by Warwick University over three days as apposed to the normal 
one-day conference.  
 
3.1 Keynote Speech’s – Lord Toby Harris – Co-Chair of the all-party 
parliamentary group on policing and security 
 
Lord Harris expressed the opinion that it had been an interesting time for 
policing with the unforeseen requirement to oversee Covid-19 regulations.  He 
felt that crime was changing with it becoming more technologically based with 
increased online crime.  Over the summer, with the Black Lives Matter (BLM) 
demonstrations across the world, it was felt that a large section of the 
community may feel disenfranchised and work had to take place both 
nationally and at a local level to connect with communities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3.1.1 Paddy Tipping – Chair of Police and Crime Commissioners 
 
Partnership working had moved forward during lockdown, particularly through 
the Local Resilience Forums and it was felt that this needed to continue in the 
future. 
 
The Criminal justice system was struggling with long delays in the Crown 
Court system, with cases being listed now for 2023. 
 
There was now a need to reflect on what we want policing to be in the future.  
The Black Lives Matter movement had highlighted that the service had moved 
forward but not enough.  Work was taking place to address this, details of 
which would be available soon.  Other announcements expected soon 
concerned: 

1. Brexit – a no deal would cause major problems for police – not just the 

visible things like queuing lorry’s at ports, but also lose of access to 

tools such as the European arrest warrant/data/information.  Mitigation 

plans were being developed. 

2. One-year spending review.  Details in provisional settlement were 

expected in mid-December.  The uplift of officer’s recruitment was on 

track.   

3. Police and Crime Commissioner review – phase one was complete 

with phase 2 planned for after the May elections. 

 
3.1.2 Yvette Cooper – Chair of Select Committee on Home Affairs 
 
During the last year, the most challenging issues had been: 

 Safeguarding risk for young people. 

 increase in domestic abuse 

 mental health crisis 

 policing for the future report produced 2 years ago – changing patterns 

of crime and being able to react to the changing demand  

 welcome in the uplift increase in numbers 

 wrong time to be discussing pay freeze  

 BLM - Can’t overestimate the importance of this. 

During comments
[...]
 Fairer, United  
Communities for Staffordshire was extended to cover the additional year. In addition The 
Commissioner submitted a COVID  Response 2020/21report to the last Panel meeting setting 
out the effects of COVID on the delivery of his Strategic Plan and service delivery by the Fire 
and Rescue and Police Services.   
 
The following dates mirror the quarterly meeting pattern adopted by the Panel but with 
adjustments to accommodate the May 2021 Commissioner elections.  
 

 
 

Agenda Items 

Monday 3 February 2020 – Informal  
Workshop 

 Policing Numbers 

Monday 10 February 2020 (2pm)   PFCC’s proposed Policing and 
Crime Budget and Precept 
2020/21 

 PFCC’s Fire and Rescue Service 
Budget and Precept 2020/21  

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 PFCC’s DRAFT Annual Report 
2019/20 

 Fire and Rescue Service Statement 
of Assurance 2018/19 

 HMICFRS Review of the 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 
Service 2018/19 

Monday 27 April 2020 (pm) 
CANCELLED 

 

Monday 13 July 2020 (pm)  Extension of Co-optees term of 
office 

 Changes to Procedural Rules due to 
COVID 19 

 Home Office Grant - 2019/20 
expenditure and 20/21 Allocation 

 Annual Report on the Handling of 
Complaints 

 Commissioner’s proposals for 
extended period of office 

 COVID 19 Effect on Policing and 
Fire and Rescue resources 

 HMICFRS PEEL report 2018/19 

 SFRS Corporate Safety Plan 2017 – 
2020 Update on Delivery 

 SFRS Corporate Safety Plan 
2020/23 – Update on 
consultation/preparation 

Monday 26 October 2020 (pm)  MTFS/Budget Update – Policing 
Service 

 MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and 
Rescue Service 

 SFU Communities for Staffordshire 
– Update 

 COVID Response 2020/21 – SFRS 
Corporate Safety Plan 2020/23 – 
Update on consultation/preparation 

  Reform of Police Complaints 
Handling – Progress Report on 
Implementation   

Monday 1 February 2021 (pm)  Consideration of the PFCC’s 
proposed Police Budget and 
Precept 2021/22 

 National Conference for Police Fire 
and Crime Panels – Feedback 
report 

Monday 15 February 2021 (pm)  Consideration of the PFCCs 
proposed Fire and Rescue Budget 
and Precept 2021/22 

Page 16



Monday 22 February 2021 (pm)  
(RESERVED) 

 If required – further consideration 
of Police and/or Fire and Rescue 
Service proposed Precept 2021/22 

Wednesday 10 March 2021(pm) 
(Spring 2021 meeting date brought 
forward to take account of Purdah 
for 6 May 2021 Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner Elections 

 TBA 
 

Monday 21 June 2021(pm) 
(Summer 2021 meeting date 
brought forward to meet the newly 
elected Commissioner) 

 Appointment of Chairman 

 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 Meet the new Commissioner 

 Appointment of Independent Co-
Opted Member 

Monday 25 October 2021(pm)  TBA 
Monday 31 January 2022(pm)  PFCC’s proposed Police Budget 

and Precept 2022/23 

 Consideration of the PFCCs 
proposed Fire and Rescue Budget 
and Precept 2022/23 

Monday 14 February 2022 (pm) 
(Reserved date) 

 If required, Further consideration of 
proposed Police Budget 2022/23 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget 
and Precept 2022/23 

Monday 25 April 2022 (pm)  TBA 

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
01785 278502 mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 17

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020
	7 National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime Panels/ National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panel AGM Feedback Report
	9 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 1 
February 2021 

 
Present: Stephen Sweeney (Chairman) 

 
 Lesley Adams 

Ann Edgeller 
Brian Edwards 
Simon Gaskin 
Tony Holmes 
 

Helena Maxfield 
Alan Pearson 
Keith Walker 
Ashley Yeates 
 

 
Also in attendance: Matthew Ellis, Glynn Dixon, David Greensmith and Sue Finney 
(Observer ETAP) 
 
Apologies: Paul Darby 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 26 October 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
 
NOTE BY CLERK:  Sue Finney, attended the meeting as an observer representing the 
ETAP.  
 
3. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
There were no questions asked on this occasion.  
There were no questions from members of the public on this occasion.  
 
4. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 
Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since the last Panel 
meeting.  
  

Joint Emergency Transport (JETS) (Decision no. 202021/003)    

  

Members sought more information on how this would create savings.  The 
Commissioner reported that the changes were more about efficiency than financial 
savings and that it provided for options for both Fire and Police services in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision was noted.  
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

5. Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2021/22 
 
The Commissioner introduced his report which set out the proposed budget and precept 

proposals for the Police and Crime element of his portfolio for 2021/22.  He reported that 

the Home Office Police Grant for Staffordshire had been set at £122.417million, an 

increase of £7.259million on the previous year. The total policing requirement was 

£222.051 million.  Other sources of funding were from the Police Pension Grant 

£1.825million; Uplift Ring-fenced grant £1.483million; Revenue Support Grant of 

£8.423million and Council Tax freeze grant £3.541million; Local Council Tax Support 

grant £1.365million and a deficit of £200,000 from the Council Tax Collection Fund. 

 

The Commissioner was proposing to part fund the balance from Council Tax funding of 

£83.197 million proposed increase of 5.99% per annum (£13.48 pa per Band D 

property). The Commissioner informed the Panel that this figure was below the 

permitted limit of £15 but felt that it struck a balance between what could reasonably be 

asked of Council tax payers and the investment required in local policing.   

 

The Commissioner explained the following headline investments would be made during 

the course of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) above those provided for by 

Central Government: 

 

 Increasing Digital Forensic examination capacity and capability, 

 Increasing capacity within Force Intelligence,  

 Increasing transformation capability 

 A significant investment, via the capital programme, in Police IT, 

 A modern and fit for purpose Policing Estate,  

 A modern fit for purpose Police fleet 

 
The Commissioner felt that this was a challenging financial position, with significant 
uncertainty into the medium term which made planning very challenging.  The current 
Covid-19 pandemic had had a significant impact on the tax base and deficits on 
collection funds from 2020/21.   
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Chief Finance Officer, which was 

considered along with the report which included the following: 

 

a) Budget Report 2021/22 including MTFS  

b) Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 

c) Reserves Strategy update 

d) Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 

 

The Panel noted that the Settlement was for one year only in view of Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review and acknowledged the increased level of risk built 
into the 2021/22 budgets due to uncertainty around future funding.    
  

Members asked if the level of debt and level of reserves were acceptable to the Chief 
Financial Officer.  In response it was reported that the level of debt was detailed in the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Programme and this may increase in the 



 

- 3 - 
 

medium term due in part to the proposed investment in a Operation Hub / Firearms 
Range.  It was explained that this had only been granted outline business case approval 
at present and a more detailed business case was needed prior to decision, but if 
granted this may affect borrowing.  The level of reserves had improved over recent 
years and was now more acceptable. 

 
The main financial risks to the budget were outlined as: 

 One-year spending review and the assumption of a cash flat central 

government funding over 4-year MTFS and a c8% real term cut over the 

same period. 

 Pensions cost as a result of the age discrimination ruling. 

 2021/22 settlement.  

 Pay – national assumption on pay pause which needs to be monitored. 

 National charges around IT and the national capital programme. 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 which set out proposals for the 
management of the Commissioner’s cash flows, borrowing and investments and the 
risks of a changing interest rate on borrowings and investments and the risks of a 
potential loss of invested funds. 
 
The Reserves Strategy update paper considered the overall level of reserves held at 

31 March 2020 and the forecast position at 31 March 2021.  The paper focused on two 

key areas of reserves that impacted on the future financial strategy.  These were the 

General Reserve balance forecast as at 31 March was £6.4m (3%).  Earmarked 

Reserves, to meet future or predicted requirements balance at 31 March 2021 was 

forecast to be £13.9m. 

 

The Commissioner presented his four-year Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 

2021/22 to 2024/25 (Including Minimum Revenue Provision Policy) which set out the 

long term capital investment and investment decisions, considering both risk and reward 

and impact on the achievement of priority outcomes in line with the current Staffordshire 

Policing Plan. 

 

It was explained that the second year of the Governments uplift programme which would 
see an additional 20,000 Police officers recruited nationally by the end of 2022/23.  It 
was noted that the first year of the programme had seen an additional net growth of 90 
officers in Staffordshire once accounting for retirees and leavers.  Following the national 
spending review, the programme would now fund 6,000 new officers in year 2, resulting 
in an additional 89 officers in Staffordshire by 2022 as part of the programme.    
  

Whilst welcoming the uplift programme and recruitment of the additional officers, it was 
felt that during these difficult times of Covid and its financial implications, it was 
important that the public should see an increased visual presence in communities.  The 
Panel also asked about the number of PCSO’s and felt that their number had reduced 
recently.  It was explained that the type of staffing posts had changed but the number of 
employees had remained the same.  Crime was changing and was more complex, 
requiring specialist officers. The following diagram was used during the presentation.  It 
was noted that the pay budget had increased due to the impact of uplift.  It was also 



 

- 4 - 
 

noted that there was also an additional 35 members of support staff recruited during 
2020/21. 
 

 
 

The Panel adjourned to consider their response to the Commissioners budget and 
precept proposals.  Upon reconvening the Panel: 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the proposed budget and Precept increase of 5.99% (£13.48 per annum, 

per household (Band D)) be supported and the Commissioner be notified 

accordingly.  

b) That the next Commissioner be requested to consider ways of  demonstrating 

increased number of officers to the public who feel there is a reduction in their 

communities. 

c) That the Council Tax base decrease to 348,733 properties, equivalent to a 

decrease of 1.2% be noted. 

d) That the Budget and MTFS fully support and include the investment required to 

deliver the Officer Uplift of 89 by 31 March 2022 in line with the Ring-Fenced 

Grant of £1.483m be noted. 

e) That the use of £0.305m of revenue reserves to support the capital programme in 

2021/22 be noted. 

f) That the MTFS summary financials and MTFS assumptions as contained in the 

report be noted. 

g) That the Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 

Commissioners Office and the Chief Finance Officer of Staffordshire Police to 

make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result of late changes to 

central government funding (including changes due to the final funding settlement 

being announced) via an appropriation to or from the general fund reserve be 

noted. 

h) That the proposed four-year Capital Investment Programme and the Capital 

Strategy and Capital Programme Paper be noted. 

i) That the outcome of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget consultation within 

the Commissioners foreword which included a survey regarding the proposed 

level of precept for 2021/22 be noted 



 

- 5 - 
 

j) That the Panel be provided with the numbers of PCSO’s, Police Officers and 

Support Officers employed over the last three years.   

k) Details of the Business case to develop an Operation Hub / Firearms Range, as 

outlined in the report, be included in the Panels work programme and considered 

prior to decision. 

 
 
6. National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime Panels/ National Association 
of Police Fire and Crime Panel AGM Feedback Report 
 
The Panel received a report from its member and officer representatives at the AGM of 
the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels and the National Conference 
for Panels, both held virtually on 23-25 November 2020.  
  

The keynote speakers included Lord Toby Harris (Co-Chair of the all-party 
parliamentary group on policing and security); Paddy Tipping (Chair of the Police and 
Crime Commissions); Yvette Cooper (Chair of Select Committee  on Home Affairs);  
Olivia Pinkney (Chief Constable, Hampshire Police) and Becci Bryant (Chief Fire Officer, 
Staffordshire).   
  

Workshops attended as part of the National Conference had included discussions on 
‘Effective Scrutiny’ with reference to the importance of a clear understanding of the 
relationship between, and role of, each of the parties involved in Panels.  Other 
Workshop themes included the ‘Elections 2021’.   
  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
7. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 
Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on the 
following issues and received the responses indicated:  
  



 

- 6 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
8. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 15 February 2021 to consider the Fire 
and Rescue Budget and Precept 2021/22. 
 
It was noted that the 22 March meeting had been moved to 10 March in order to miss 
the pre-election purdah period. 
  

RESOLVED – That the dates future meetings be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Question/Issue  Response  

Can the Panel be provided with detail of 

the Addiction Diversion, Disruption, 

Enforcement and Recovery (ADDER) 

Project. 

A response will be provided. 

Can the Commissioner explain the 

alleged increase in crime in Stone? 

It was explained that this was in hand 

and was not as serious as was led to 

believe.  

Did the Commissioner support the 

White paper on sentencing pilots and 

secure schools? 

The Commissioner did support the 

white paper.  

The number of and role of PCSO’s was 

questioned as it was felt that numbers 

were reducing. 

The Commissioner agreed to provide 

the information along with that 

requested under the previous report. 

As there was a proposal to develop a 

new Firing range, had there been an 

increase in fire arms crime? 

The Commissioner reported that there 

had been an increase across the county 

as a whole.  The need for a new firing 

range would be reported back to the 

Panel in due course. 

Where there any further plans to merge 

Police and Fire services in Stoke on 

Trent? 

Ways of working more efficiently was 

always considered in all areas of the 

county. 


